

Court No. - 43

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2093 of 1988

Appellant :- Ram Ratan And Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Y.S. Rathore, Ram Kishore Gupta

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Pankaj Naqvi, J.

Hon'ble Krishna Pratap Singh, J.

The report of the C.J.M. Kanpur Dehat prima facie indicates that the incumbent officer is not aware of the Circular of this Court dated **April 19, 2005, and 04/admin G-II dated Allahabad 18.1.2017** which provides that in the event of death of accused, same is to be confirmed with the statement of the informant whose name and particulars be ascertained from the L.C.R.

The C.J.M. concerned to submit a fresh report in the light of above as to the living status of the appellant/Ram Narain son of Rampal.

Appellants no. 3 to 5 are reported to be alive by Sri Ram Kishore Gupta, learned counsel for the appellants.

Summon the the L.C.R forthwith.

Upon receipt of the same, office shall prepare paper books and thereafter handover a copy of the same to learned counsel for the appellants on payment of usual charges and free of cost to learned A.G.A.

List in the week commencing 10.09.2018 for hearing.

The office of the Registrar General to communicate this order to the judgeship concerned telephonically as well as by e-mail and speed post.

Order Date :- 9.7.2018

A.K.Verma